8)'BID BONDS; Each bidder must include in his administrative documents, a bid bond issued by a first-rate banking establishment
approved by the Ministry in charge of finance - the list of which is found in document No.12 of the Tender File, in the amount of
five hundred and forty thousand (540 000) francs CFA, and valid for thirty (30) days beyond the deadline of validity of bids.

9) CONSULTATION OF TENDER FILE: The Tender documents may be consulted immediately after publication of this invitation
to tender from the Services of the Contracting Authority (Service in charge of the award of contracts of NWA Council), at the

[...]

Donga-Mantung Division

10) ACQUISITION OF TENDER FILE: The Tender file may be obtained from the Premises of the Contracting Authority (Service
of Contracts award) of NWA Council as soon as this notice is published against payment of a non-refundable sum of Fifty four
thousand (54 000)CFA francs, and payable at Minicipal Treasury of NWA.

11) SUBMISSION OF BIDS: Each bid written in English or French shall be signed by the bidder or by a duly authorized
representative and presented in Seven (7) copies, that is one (01) original and six (06) copies labelled as such.

[...]

Le dossier d'appel d'offres peut etre obtenu des publication du present
avis d’appel d'offres aux services de I’Autorite Contractant (Service de passation des marches de la Marie de NWA) pendant les
heures ouvrables contre versement d’une somme non remtoursable de cinquante quatre mille (54 000)francs cfa, payable e la
Recette des Municipal de NWA.

11) REMISE DES OFFRES; Chaque offre redigee en frangais ou en anglais en Sept (07) exemplaires, c.-e-d. Un original et six
copies marques comme tels sera remise au Service de Passation des Marches de la marie de NWA, au plus tard le 4 Avril 2022